
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 6th February, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay

Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 7 November 
2019;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 7 - 20

6.  Outcome of Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund 21 - 26

7.  Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan 27 - 50

8.  Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year 51 - 52

N.B. Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be 
present throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if 
required.  Members are requested to advise Democratic 
Services in advance of the meeting if they require any 
information of a legal or financial nature.



Audit 7.11.19

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2019

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, N A Hopwood, D W May and J A Pearce

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Chief Executive; Section 151 Officer; Finance HOP Lead; 
Internal Audit Manager; Case Management Manager; 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services; Senior 
Specialist (ICT Information Security); and Grant Thornton 
Audit Manager.

A.19/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

A.20/19 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman advised that he had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

A.21/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.22/19 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE

The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided a 
progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 7.11.19

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The Grant Thornton Audit Manager informed that it was his intention for 
their External Audit Plan for 2019/20 to be presented to the next 
Committee meeting that was scheduled to be held on 6 February 2020;

(b) With regard to the independent Redmond Review (that had been 
tasked with examining local authority financial reporting and auditing), 
the Section 151 Officer confirmed that she would be preparing a 
response as part of the consultation exercise.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update be acknowledged.

A.23/19 GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Members considered the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the key findings arising from their work that was carried out at 
the Council for the year ended 31 March 2019.

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the valuation of land and buildings.  A Member sought clarity over the 
comments in the Letter that the valuation of land and buildings was 
considered to be a ‘significant risk’.  In support of this finding, the Grant 
Thornton Audit Manager advised that the Council currently reviewed its 
valuations over a five-year rolling period.  As a result, there was 
potentially 20% of the Council’s estate that would not have been re-
valued in any five year period;

(b) the pension fund.  The Section 151 Officer informed Members that the 
outcome of the Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund was to be 
presented to the next Committee meeting on 6 February 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be 
noted.

A.24/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

A report was considered that presented a mid-year review of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy.

Page 2



Audit 7.11.19

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members commended the performance whereby the 
Council had outperformed the industry benchmark by 0.26%;

(b) In reply to a question, the Section 151 Officer advised that the Council 
was currently assessing the impact of the 1% increase on the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) Interest Rate on all of the business cases 
that would involve external borrowing.

Having been informed that it was the role of the Audit Committee to 
review the arrangements in place for Risk Management (such that the 
Audit Committee would review a Risk Register that underpinned a 
Business Case only after it had been approved by the Executive or 
Council), a Member proceeded to put on record that he fundamentally 
disagreed with this viewpoint.

Whilst the PWLB Interest Rate increase was likely to impinge upon the 
number of capital projects that could be delivered within the Council’s 
overall borrowing limit of £75 million (in terms of financial viability), the 
Section 151 Officer was content that there was no current need to 
commission external advisors to provide any further advice on this limit.

The Committee also noted that there may now be other sources of 
finance that could be accessed at a lower Interest Rate than the PWLB;

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed.

A.25/19 STRATEGIC RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MONITORING – REGULAR 
UPDATE

A report was considered that presented the six monthly update on the 
Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.

In discussion, some Members expressed their surprise that the Risk 
regarding the financial position of West Devon Borough Council did not 
appear on the Risk Register.  In noting that it was proposed to conduct a 
detailed review into the Register, the Committee requested that this 
specific Risk be reinstated as part of this exercise.

Page 3



Audit 7.11.19

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register be 
reviewed and, as part of this exercise, the ‘Budget Position 
of West Devon Borough Council’ be added to the Register; 
and

2. That the proposal to review the Risk Register using a 
‘PESTLE’ (Political, Economic, Sociological, 
Technological, Legal and Environmental) analysis 
approach be approved, with the outcome of this review 
being presented back to the Committee at its meeting on 
26 March 2020.

A.26/19 SUNDRY DEBT

Members considered a report that provided an update of the position 
regarding outstanding Sundry Debt and Housing Benefit Overpayments 
collections up to 30 September 2019.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) Section 106 Deposits.  In reply to some specific requests, it was agreed 
that officers would meet with any interested Members outside of the 
meeting to discuss Section 106 Deposits in more detail;

(b) Debtor Days.  In future update reports, the Committee requested that 
greater information relating to Debtor Days be included;

(c) the uncollected target for outstanding Sundry Debt.  The Committee 
congratulated officers for the ongoing progress that was being made on 
collection levels and felt it may now be timely to revisit the current target 
of £700,000;

(d) the reasons for Housing Benefit Overpayments being made.  When 
questioned, officers advised that the overriding reason for 
Overpayments being made was due to changes in personal 
circumstances before the Council had been informed.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed.

Page 4



Audit 7.11.19

A.27/19 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

A report was considered that informed the Committee of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2019/20 to 4 
October 2019 by:

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 
annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in March 
2019); and

- highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) staff sickness absence levels.  The Committee welcomed the fact that 
absence levels had now reduced amongst the Team;

(b) additions to the Plan.  By way of an update, the Internal Audit Manager 
advised of the following additions to the Plan:

o Parking Permits – added at the request of the Leader of the Council; 
and

o Purchasing Cards – added at the request of the Section 151 Officer.

(c) the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) and South 
Devon Coastal Action Group (LAG).  It was confirmed that officer time 
to audit these grants could be reclaimed;

(d) the Use of Social Media Audit.  When questioned, officers clarified that 
the Audit did include both Members and officers and the conclusion was 
that the policies remained fit for purpose;

(e) the Cyber Security Audit.  At the request of the Committee, the Senior 
Specialist (ICT Information Security) was in attendance to provide an 
update on the measures that the Council had in place.  Due to the 
nature of the update, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote was declared CARRIED that:

‘In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is 
involved.’

Once the Committee was satisfied that it had no further questions or 
issues to raise, it was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote was declared CARRIED that:

‘The public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.’

Page 5



Audit 7.11.19

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Plan (and any key issues arising) be approved.

A.28/19 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2019/20

A report was considered that sought to review and approve the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20.

With no questions or debate ensuing, it was then:

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20 be 
approved.

A.29/19 PROPOSED COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL 
YEAR

In considering its Annual Workplan, the Committee was reminded of the 
potential significance of the ‘Outcome of the Triennial Revaluation of 
Pension Fund’ that was scheduled to be considered at the next meeting on 
6 February 2020.  Depending on the outcome of the Revaluation, if there 
were potential significant budget implications, then it could be necessary to 
bring forward the date of the meeting because the Executive was due to 
make its final recommendations on the 2020/21 Budget before the 
Committee was next due to meet.

(Meeti
[...]
pproach to addressing the financial sustainability challenges facing 

local government and the NHS, the benchmarking of performance and the investigation of 

governance failings.

There are a number of possible solutions including:

1) The creation of a new arm’s length agency with a specific remit for overseeing and 

joining up local audit. It would provide a framework to ensure the sustainability of the 

regime, covering fees, appointments, and audit quality. The body would also help to 

create a consistent voice to government and relevant public sector stakeholders on key 

issues arising from the regime. Such a body would need its own governance structure 

drawn from the public sector and wider business community; and

2) Extending the current remit of the NAO. Give it total oversight of the local audit regime 

and, in effect, establish a local audit version of the NAO, with all the attendant powers 

exercised in respect of local audit. In this context, there would be a need to create 

appropriate governance for the various sectors, similar to the Public Accounts 

Committee.

While the detail of the new arrangements would be up for debate, it’s clear that a new type of 

oversight body, with ultimate responsibility for the key elements of local audit, is needed. It 

would help to provide much-needed cohesion across the sector and between its core 

stakeholders.

The online article is available here:

https://www.themj.co.uk/What-is-the-future-for-audit/214769

11

P
age 17

https://www.themj.co.uk/What-is-the-future-for-audit/214769


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | December 2019

Public

Grant Thornton’s Sustainable Growth Index 
Report
Grant Thornton has launched the Sustainable Growth Index 

(formerly the Vibrant Economy Index) – now in its third year.  

The Sustainable Growth Index seeks to define and measure 

the components that create successful places. Our aim in 

establishing the Index was to create
[...]
st the 
2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, and any key issues arising 
are noted and approved.

1. Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2019/20 to 31 December 2019, by:

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2019; and

 Highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 internal audit plan;

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 
monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2019. Progress in the period up to 31 December 2019 has 
been largely in line with expectations and included completion of work carried 
forward from 2018/19.  There have been 6 days reported sickness absence 
(apportioned SHDC 4.5 days, WDBC 1.5 days) in the year to date.  

In addition, the Council, in association with several partner organisations receive 
funding from the Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) – Local Action 
2015-2020 programme, with £1.5m awarded to the South Devon Coastal Local 
Action Group (LAG) and £2.0m to the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action 
Fund (LEAF). The Council, as the Accountable Body, is responsible for the le
[...]
n audit management system 
(Mki) which enables managerial review to take 
place remotely, thus also saving on the need for 
travel.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

N There are no specific equality and diversity 
issues arising from this report.

Safeguarding N There are no specific safeguarding issues arising 
from this report.

Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder

N There are no specific community safety, crime 
and disorder issues arising from this report.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N There are no specific health, safety and 
wellbeing issues arising from this report.

Other implications N There are no other specific implications arising 
from this report.

Supporting Information

Appendices:

There are three separate appendices to this report; Appendix A, B, and C.

Background Papers:

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 as approved by the Audit Committee on 21 
March 2019.

Page 31



■   Status as reported in previous Progress Reports       Change to Status between 4th Oct & 31st Dec 2019 Appendix A

Summary of progress against agreed internal audit plan 2019/20 for South Hams District Council & West Devon Borough Council

 Opinion Projects agreed in the 
Audit Plan

Planned 
Number 
of Days

Fieldwork 
started

Issued 
in draft

Management 
comments 
received

Final

 High 
Standard

Good 
Standard

Improvements 
Required

Fundamental 
Weaknesses

Comments

Work Carried forward from 2018/19

Cyber Security 
(carry forward from 
18/19)

■ ■

GDPR 
(carry forward from 
18/19)

■ ■

2019/20 Plan

MAIN FINANCIAL SYSTEMS

Main Accounting 
System (inc budgetary 
control)

20 ■  Fieldwork 
commenced

Creditor (Payments) 15

Debtors (Income 
Collection) 15

Payroll 15

Business Rates 15 
Fieldwork complete, 
awaiting review by 
Audit Manager

Council Tax 15 

Housing Benefits 15

Treasury 
Management 10

Main Financial 
Systems 120

P
age 32



■   Status as reported in previous Progress Reports       Change to Status bet
[...]
Robust procedures are in place for the monitoring of performance and 
payment of invoices. Officers are aware of the requirements to record any 
significant changes and related documentation will be retained if required.

Officers have produced a project plan detailing the key requirements and 
trigger points during the course of the implementation phase and beyond. 
Key tasks have been allocated to relevant officers, with suitable support to 
provide cover and assurance. An operational timetable is in place to 
ensure that key points are met and discussed with the contractor during 
planned meetings.

A central filing system is in place to record the key waste contract 
documents and meeting notes and this is accessible by the officers 
involved in the contract.

Contractor payments are determined by the Councils based on the Waste 
Contract Pricing Schedules submitted during the tender submission.
The Councils will receive a monthly invoice from the contractor that 
includes the services associated with the duties of waste and recycling, 
street cleansing and toilet cleaning. These invoices will include routine 
charges along with other non-routine and day-work rates for activities 
such as special events or the delivery of promotional material. 

The relevant officers responsible for managing the contract have provided 
Audit with assurance that they are able to identify and manage the risks 
and are undertaking regular meetings with the contractor and all of the 
parties associated with the contract.

For such a large and diverse contract, reliance is placed on the contractor 
to deliver the services required under the terms of the contract and the 
Councils need to continue monitoring the activities to ensure that they are 
in agreement with the contract. Training has been given to the officers 
who will be monitoring the contract performance and a period of 
assessment has been conducted to evaluate, standardise and benchmark 
the results.

P
age 40



Appendi
[...]
ociated Work 
Programme was approved by Members in early 2019. This, along with an 
Action Plan drawn up by the Head of Environmental Health Practice (IL), 

1. Agreed. Whilst Business Continuity Plans have now been 
completed by all Heads of Practice, the Plans need to be 
tested as part of the BC lifecycle, to ensure that they are 
suitable and sufficient. A full scale exercise test, set up with 
the assistance of DEPS, needs to be arranged.

There is still a need to test the operational Business 
Continuity Plans, to ensure that information and data has 
been appropriately prioritised, allowing them to be supported 
by the ICT Recovery Plan.

Revised timescales and responsibilities have been identified, 
to allow the delivery of the Work Programme and adherence 
to the Strategy.

The Business Manager - Specialists, once appointed, and 
the Heads of Practice will be required to review their 
Business Continuity Plans, to confirm that the necessary 
supporting documents are in place.

DEPS are to be asked to coordinate further validation 
exercises once staff resource is no longer having to be 

P
age 45



Appendix B

Subject Audit Findings Management Response

was intended to address many of the recommendations which we have 
made over the last few years. However, implementation has been delayed 
by the fact that officers from both DEPS, who were to provide some 
assistance, and from SHDC and WDBC, have been diverted onto matters 
relating to Brexit over the past year.

A key achievement is that members of ELT have now written operational 
Business Continuity Plans and have also subsequently been required to 
review these in order to identify any potential issues that might arise as a 
result of Brexit, whether this be due to direct impacts on the Councils, or 
those on suppliers and other third parties.

Although operational Business Continuity Plans have been written, they 
have yet to be validated through testing. However, the Director of 
Governance and Assur
[...]
l Constitution;
viii) Update on Progress on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan; 
ix) Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Review; and
x) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review.

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Outcome of Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund
	7 Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay Cllr Spencer

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Bastone Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hopwood

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Head of Finance Practice
Internal Audit Manager
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Grant Thornton Audit Manager

30. Minutes 
A.30/19
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

31. Urgent Business 
A.31/19
The Chairman advised that he had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

32. Declarations of Interest 
A.32/19
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



33. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
A.33/19
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided 
a progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The Committee noted that a new Engagement Lead had been 
appointed for the Council and officers were scheduled to meet the 
new Lead in the upcoming weeks;

(b) With regard to their Audit work for the Council, the Grant Thornton 
Audit Manager advised that the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 
would now be presented to the next Committee meeting on 26 
March 2020;

(c) When questioned, the Grant Thornton Audit Manager gave an 
assurance to the Committee that their Annual Audit Report would 
be completed before the end of July 2020;

(d) It was noted that the increased Audit Fees that the Council was 
required to pay were as a consequence of additional requirements 
being placed on External Auditors through changing auditing 
standards;

(e) Some Members expressed their interest in the ‘Sustainable Growth 
Index Report’ that had been produced by Grant Thornton.  In 
particular, some surprise was expressed at some of the findings 
(e.g. that the South Hams ranked only 290th out of 324 local 
authority areas for prosperity) and Members felt that there was a 
need to understand the data and methodology that underpinned 
this Report. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update be acknowledged.

34. Outcome of Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund 
A.34/19
The Committee considered a report that presented the results (as at 
31 March 2019) of the Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund.

Whilst the Committee recognised that the report was to be welcomed, 
a Member did highlight that, in light of the high degree of financial 
uncertainty, a degree of caution should still be exercised.



It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be 
noted.

35. Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan 
A.35/19
A report was considered that informed the Committee of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit service for 
2019/20 to 31 December 2019 by:

- Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 
Annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in 
March 2019); and

- Highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was noted that the Risk Management audit was to be deferred 
pending the outcome of an extensive review into the Council’s 
approach to Risk Management that was being led by the Director of 
Governance and Assurance;

(b) With regard to the ‘Insurance – Review of Cover’ Audit, Members 
felt that the potential of joining a Local Government Mutual was an 
interesting concept that merited further consideration.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against (and any key issues arising on) 
the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan be noted and approved.

36. Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year 
A.36/19
In considering the Annual Committee Workplan for the remainder of 
the 2019/20 Financial Year, reference was made to:

- the need to add the ‘Grant Thornton External Audit Plan’ agenda 
item to the next Committee meeting agenda on 26 March 2020 
(Minute A.33/19 above refers); and

- a request for an additional item to be included on the Committee 
agenda for 25 June 2020 meeting entitled: ‘Devon Audit 
Partnership – Service and Offer’.

The Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


